

No. DA 13-0539

IN THE MATTER OF:

J.S.,

A Youth in Need of Care

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Twentieth Judicial District Court,
Lake County, The Honorable Deborah Christopher, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

ELIZABETH THOMAS
PO Box 8946
Missoula, MT 59807-8956

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
C. MARK FOWLER
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
Attorney General's Office
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

MITCHELL YOUNG
Lake County Attorney
EMILY VON JENTZEN
Assistant Attorney General
106 Fourth Avenue East
Polson, MT 59860

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE FAILURE OF THE STATE TO COMPLY WITH THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT TAINTED THE ENTIRE PROCEEDINGS, PLACING THE FATHER AT A DISADVANTAGE, WARRANTING INVALIDATION.9

 A. The State and the district court failed to provide notice, as required by 25 U.S.C. § 1912(a). 12

 B. The State failed to make active efforts to provide services and promote the relationship between the Father and J.S..... 14

 C. The State failed to provide the required expert testimony for establishing guardianship and the continued placement of J.S. outside of his Father’s care..... 17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

APPENDIX 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.A. v Dept. of Family & Youth Services,</i> 982 P.2d 256, (Alaska 1999).....	15
<i>C.J. v. Department of Health and Social Services,</i> 18 P.3d 1214, (Arizona 2008).....	19
<i>In re C.H.,</i> 2000 MT 64, 299 Mont. 62, 997 P.2d 776.....	8
<i>In re J.W.C.,</i> 2011 MT 312, 363 Mont. 85, 265 P.3d 1265.....	8
<i>In re K.B. & T.B.,</i> 2013 MT 133, 370 Mont. 254, 301 P.3d 836.....	10, 11, 17, 19
<i>In re K.J.B.,</i> 2007 MT 216, 339 Mont. 28, 168 P.3d 629.....	8
<i>In re M.E.M.,</i> 209 Mont. 192, 679 P.2d 1241, (1984).....	10
<i>In re M.P.M.,</i> 1999 MT 78, 294 Mont. 87, 976 P.2d 988.....	7, 8
<i>In re S.M.,</i> 1999 MT 36, 293 Mont. 294, 975 P.2d 334.....	7
<i>Marcia V. v. Office of Children’s Services,</i> 201 P.3d 496, (Alaska 2009).....	19
<i>Steven H. v. Department of Economic Security,</i> 190 P.3d 180, (Arizona 2008).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States

25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	1, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	8, 9, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	12, 13, 14, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	10, 14, 16

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 67584.....	11
44 Fed. Reg. 67593.....	19

I.C.W.A. Manual

Craig J. Dorsay, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act and Laws Affecting Indian Juveniles Manual</i>	15
